stock then outstanding (calculated on an as-converted basis). Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets less our total liabilities,
divided by the number of shares of our outstanding common stock (calculated on an as-converted basis).

Dilution per share of common stock equals the difference between the price per common unit (ascribing no value to the warrants contained therein) and the
net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

Based on the sale by us of 14,575,000 common units at the offering price of $1.00 per unit and 5,425 preferred units at the offering price of $1,000 per unit
and after deducting estimated offering expenses and underwriter fees and expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of September
30, 2020 would have been approximately $27,973,881, or $0.92 per share (assuming conversion of all Series C convertible preferred stock included in the
preferred units). This represents an immediate decrease in pro forma net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $0.02 per share and an immediate
dilution to purchasers in this offering of $0.08 per share. The following table illustrates this per-share dilution:

Offering price per share   $ 1.00

Tangible book value per common share as of September 30, 2020  $ 0.94
Decrease in tangible book value per common share attributable to this offering  $ (0.02)

As adjusted tangible book value per common share after this offering   $ 0.92
Dilution in tangible book value per common share to new investors   $ 0.08

If the underwriters’ option to purchase additional units is exercised in full, the pro forma tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering
would be approximately $0.92 per share, and the dilution in pro forma as adjusted tangible book value per share to investors in this offering would be
approximately $0.08 per share.

The above discussion and table is as of September 30, 2020, and excludes:

 ● securities issued pursuant to the underwriters overallotment option;
 ● 15,000,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of the warrants offered herein exercisable for $1.00 per share;
 ● shares of our common stock that have been sold or may be sold in the future in connection with our current “at-the-market” offering;
 ● 1,070,028 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants as of September 30, 2020, at an exercise price of $4.05

per share;
 ● 7,079,831 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options issued under the Company’s 2010 and 2020 Stock Option and

Incentive Plans at a weighted average exercise price of $2.77 per share as of September 30, 2020;
 ● 177,562 shares of common stock issuable upon the conversion of outstanding Series B convertible preferred stock as of September 30, 2020;

and
 ● 670,000 shares of common stock reserved for issuance pursuant to future equity awards under our 2020 Plan as of September 30, 2020, as

well as any future increases in the number of shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under the 2020 Plan.